

SB1190/194537/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1190
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “Municipal”; in the same line, after “Grants” insert “to Counties and Municipalities”; in line 3, strike “certain”; in line 4, after the first “a” insert “county or”; in line 5, strike “municipal”; in line 6, after “circumstances;” insert “specifying the total amount of the grants that may be awarded under this Act; specifying that the grants awarded under this Act be provided on a certain basis;”; and strike in their entirety lines 8 through 12, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 14, strike “the Laws of Maryland read as follows”.

On pages 1 through 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 15 on page 1 through line 2 on page 3, inclusive.

On page 3, in line 3, strike “SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding” and substitute:

“(a) Notwithstanding”;

in lines 5 and 6, strike “that are deposited into the account under § 9-1605.2(h)(2)(i) of the Environment Article”; in line 6, strike “of up to \$2,000,000”; in the same line, after the second “a” insert “county or”; in line 7, strike “municipal”; in line 8, after the first “the” insert “county or”; after line 10, insert:

“(b) The Department of the Environment may award up to \$2,000,000 in grants under this section on a first-come, first-served basis.”;

(Over)

**SB1190/194537/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee
Amendments to SB 1190
Page 2 of 2**

and in line 11, strike “3.” and substitute “2.”.